TARS SERIES
Transportation Attitude Reference System
Ruggedized Inertial Measurement Unit (IMU)
DESCRIPTION
The Transportation Attitude Reference
System (TARS-IMU) is a packaged sensor
array designed to report vehicle angular
rate, acceleration, and attitude data for

Class
SS Standard
TABLE 7. ORDER GUIDE
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TARS-LCASS
TARS Series Inertial Measurement Unit, 5 V supply voltage, CAN J1939 protocol, AMPSEAL 16TM
Series connector
TARS-HCASS
TARS Series Inertial Measurement Unit, 9 V to 36 V supply voltage, CAN J1939 protocol,
AMPSEAL 16TM Series connector
TABLE 5. ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS1
CHARACTERISTIC PARAMETER
Operating temperature -40°C to 85°C [40°F to 185°F]
Storage temperature2 -40°C to 105°C [40°F to 221°F]
Housing PBT thermoplastic
Random vibration
10 hours at 25 Grms per MIL-STD-810, Method 514.7,
Procedure I, Annex D, Category 20, 5 Hz to 500 Hz (flat spectrum)
Mechanical shock 50 g 11 ms half-sine, 3 each direction, 18 total, pulse per MIL-STD-202, Method 213
Chemical compatibility
diesel fuel, hydraulic oil, ethylene glycol, motor oil, brake fluid, urea nitrogen, liquid lime,
NPK fertilizer, ammonium hydroxide, alkaline degreaser, transmission oil, power steering
fluid, and axle oil
Moisture resistance per MIL-STD-202, Method 106 (10 cycles, 24 hours/cycle)
Thermal shock 250 cycles, -40°C to 85°C, 73 min dwell
Salt spray 5 % salt solution, 96 hours
Ingress protection IP67, IP69K (DIN40050-1993) with mating connector installed
RoHS compliant
REACH compliant
UV rating housing material meets outdoor suitability requirements per UL746C F1 rating
1 For environmental conditions not covered by product specification, consult with Honeywell Engineering.
2 In installed condition; otherwise, maximum storage temperature is 85°C [185°F].
TABLE 6. INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS
CHARACTERISTIC PARAMETER
Mating connector AMPSEAL 16™ Series: 776487-1 for 18-16 AWG conductors or 776524-1 for 20-18 AWG conductors
CAN termination 120 ohm termination resistor, not included in TARS-IMU unit
Weight 170 g approx.
Mounting direction +Z
Mounting bolt M8, installation torque 20 Nm ±2 Nm
FIGURE 4. MOUNTING HOLES DIMENSIONS (FOR REFERENCE ONLY: mm [in])
2 x 45°
Ø114
[Ø4.49]
3 x Ø14,7
[3 x Ø0.58]
sensor seating
3 x M8 thread
3 x Ø14,7
[3 x Ø0.58]
sensor seating
3 x M8 thread
Measured at three sensor
seating positions (Equivalent ordinate dimensions)
80,61
[3.17]
40,3
[1.59]
97,31
[3.83]
Pin 1 Pin 2
Pin 3 Pin 4
Connector
Termination
Pin Description
1 dc power
2 CAN high
3 Ground
4 CAN low
FIGURE 5. PINOUT FIGURE 6. MARKING INFORMATION
Where
03, 04 Product configuration code: 03 (LCASS) or 04 (HCASS)
X32 Date code, where:
    X: Year code for 2016, Y for 2017, Z for 2018, A for 2019, etc.